Substitute Form PTO-1595 Attorney Docket No.: 05918-294001 Client's Ref. No.: VGCP No. 5040

EET

12/31/03

Commissioner for Patents: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).				
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies):			
Brian J. VanBenschoten, Ernesto S. Tachauer, Wallace L. Kurtz, Jr., Heidi S. Tremblay, Paul A. Dandurand, William P. Clune, Alexander J. Neeb, Joseph E. Pierce, Richard J. Schmidt and Richard W. Tanzer	Velcro Industries B.V. Castorweg 22-24 Curacao, Netherlands Antilles			
Additional name(s) attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No				
3. Nature of conveyance:				
 ☑ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other: 				
Execution Date: October 22, 2003; October 22, 2003; October 27, 2003; November 4, 2003; October 22, 2003; October 22, 2003; October 23, 2003; October 30, 2003; October 23, 2003; October 30, 2003	Additional names/addresses attached? □ Yes 図 No			
Application number(s) or patent number(s):	ţs.			
If this document is being filed with a new application, the execution date of the application is:				
A. Patent Application No(s).:	B: Patent No(s).:			
10/666,304	VF			
Additional numbers at	Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes 図 No			
Name/address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	B: Patent No(s).: B: Patent No(s).: tached? □ Yes ☒ No 6. Total number of applications/patents involved: 1 7. Total for (37.050 59.44), \$40.			
ROBERT C. NABINGER	7. Total fee (37 CFR §3.41): \$40			
Fish & Richardson P.C.	☑ Enclosed 🔀			
225 Franklin Street	☐ Authorized to charge Deposit Account.			
Boston, MA 02110-2804	8. Deposit Account No.: 06-1050			
	Please apply any additional charges, or any credits, to our Deposit Account No. 06-1050.			
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE				
2004 LMUELLER 00000004 10666304				
\$021 40.00 BP				
9. Statement and Signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.				
James W. Babineau				
Reg. No. 42,276	<u>December 29, 2003</u>			
Name of Person Signing Signature	Date			
Total number of pages including coversheet, attachments and document: 8				
20778106.doc	or pages including coversited, attachments and document: o			

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING BY FIRST CLASS MAIL

I hereby certify under 37 CFR §1.8(a) that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service as first class mail with sufficient postage on the date indicated below and is addressed to the Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Commissioner of Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450.

December 29, 2003
Date of Deposit
Signature

Sherry L. Hunt

Typed Name of Person Signing Certificate

PATENT REEL: 014841 FRAME: 0229

ASSIGNMENT

For valuable consideration, we, <u>BRIAN J. VANBENSCHOTEN</u> of <u>10 Abbott Street</u>, Rochester, New Hampshire 03868, ERNESTO S. TACHAUER of 62 Grafton Drive, Bedford, New Hampshire 03110, WALLACE L. KURTZ, JR. of 164 Leominster Road, Lunenburg, MA 01462, HEIDI S. TREMBLAY of 45 Blossom Road, Windham, New Hampshire 03087, PAUL A. DANDURAND of 58 Kingston Street, Manchester, New Hampshire 03102, WILLIAM P. CLUNE of 99-1 Lakeshore Drive, Northwood, New Hampshire 03261, ALEXANDER J. NEEB of 4835 Jones Bridge Woods Drive, Alpharetta, Georgia 30022, JOSEPH E. PIERCE of, RICHARD J. SCHMIDT of 285 Spring Ridge Terrace, Roswell, Georgia 30076-4521. RICHARD W. TANZER of, hereby assign to: Velcro Industries B.V., a corporation of Netherlands having a place of business at: Castorweg 22-24, Curacao, Netherlands Antilles; and its successors and assigns (collectively hereinafter called "the Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in the inventions and improvements which are subject of an application for United States Patent signed by us, entitled COEXTRUDED HOOK FASTENERS, filed September 18, 2003, and assigned U.S. Serial Number 10/666,304, and we authorize and request the attorneys appointed in said application to hereafter complete this assignment by inserting above the filing date and serial number of said application when known; this assignment including said application, any and all United States and foreign patents, utility models, and design registrations granted for any of said inventions or improvements, and the right to claim priority based on the filing date of said application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes; and we authorize the Assignee to apply in all countries in our name or in its own name for patents, utility models, design registrations and like rights of exclusion and for inventors' certificates for said inventions and improvements; and we agree for ourselves and our respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns, without further compensation to perform such lawful acts and to sign such further applications, assignments, Preliminary Statements and other lawful documents as the Assignee may reasonably request to effectuate fully this assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereto set my hand and seal at Marches to MH
this 22 day of Actuber, 2003
L.S
BRIAN 9. VANBENSCHOTEN
State of $\mathcal{N} \times \mathcal{N}$:
County of Hellstaniel:
Before me this 32 day of <u>Vertaker</u> , 2003, personally
appeared BRIAN J. VANBENSCHOTEN known to me to be the person whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing Assignment and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free
act and deed for the purposes therein contained.
Lin Plend
Notary Public
My Commission Expires: KIM R. WOOD, Notary Public
[Notary's Seal Here] My Commission Expires January 9, 2007
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereto set my hand and seal at Marchette, 71 # this
State of :
county of Hillaberough:
appeared <u>ERNESTO S. TACHAUER</u> known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed
to the foregoing Assignment and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and
leed for the purposes therein contained. Link Wml Nørry Public
My Commission Expires:
Notary's Seal Here] KIM R. WOOD, Notary Public My Commission Expires January 9, 2007

Page 2 of 6

In Witness Whereof, I hereto set	my hand and seal at Manchety NH,
this 27 day of Actabur	, 2003
Wad KT In	L.S.
WALLACE L. KURTZ, JR.	
State of \mathcal{IH} :	
; ss.	
County of Hellsbernigh:	^
Before me this	f detalus, 20 63, personally
	own to me to be the person whose name is subscribed
	edged that he executed the same as his free act and
deed for the purposes therein contained.	
deed for the purposes therein contained.	Line Wad
	Notary Public
	My Commission Expires:
[Notary's Seal Here]	KIM R. WOOD, Notary Public My Commission Expires January 9, 2007
	,
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereto set	my hand and seal at,
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereto set this day of	, 20
this day of	, 20
this day of HEIDI S. TREMBLAY	, 20
this day of HEIDI S. TREMBLAY State of :	, 20
HEIDI S. TREMBLAY State of : ss. County of :	, 20L.S.
this day of HEIDI S. TREMBLAY State of :	
this day of HEIDI S. TREMBLAY State of:	, 20L.S. L.S. f
HEIDI S. TREMBLAY State of:	
this day of HEIDI S. TREMBLAY State of:	, 20L.S. L.S. f
HEIDI S. TREMBLAY State of	, 20L.S. L.S. f
HEIDI S. TREMBLAY State of	

Page 3 of 6

IN WITNESS WHER	EOF, I hereto set my hand ar	nd seal at	,
this day of _	, 20		
(() =			L.S.
WALLACE L. KU	JRTZ, JR.		
State of	:		
	:ss.		
County of	:		
Before me this	day of	, 20	, personally
appeared WALLACE L. I	KURTZ, JR. known to me to	o be the person whose n	ame is subscribed
to the foregoing Assignme	ent and acknowledged that h	e executed the same as l	nis free act and
deed for the purposes ther	ein contained.		
	Notary Pub	lic	
	My Commi	ssion Expires:	
[Notary's Seal Here]			
this day of	EOF, I hereto set my hand an	73	
LLCC S TA HEIDI S. TREMB	emblay_		L.S.
State of FloriDA	\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \		
20	: ss.		
County of BROWARD	1		
Before me this	4 day of Novem	BER , 20 <u>03</u>	, personally
appeared HEIDI S. TREM	IBLAY known to me to be	the person whose name	is subscribed to the
foregoing Assignment and	d acknowledged that he exec	cuted the same as his free	e act and deed for
the purposes therein conta	ined.	(1) 10 0018	د ا
	Notar Pub	lic	}
	\ / / //	ssion Expires:	
[Notary's Seal Here]	LYNN WILLIAMSON MY COMMISSION # CC 986694 EXPIRES: December 7, 2004 Bonded Thru Notary Public Underwriters	osion Expires.	

Page 3 of 6

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereto set my hand and seal at Manchesty not ,
this
Darl a. Dankern
PAUL A. DANDURAND
State of M. W. :
: ss.
County of Hillahmong :
Before me this
appeared PAUL A. DANDURAND known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to
the foregoing Assignment and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed
for the purposes therein contained.
Line Word
Notary Public
My Commission Expires: KIM R. WOOD, Notary Public
[Notary's Seal Here] My Commission Expires January 9, 2007
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereto set my hand and seal at Marchety, NH,
this
William P Clusie L.S.
WILLIAM P. CLUNE
State of $\mathcal{D}\mathcal{H}$:
: ss. County of Helloberough:
Before me this 22 day of Lethur, 2003, personally
appeared WILLIAM P. CLUNE known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the
foregoing Assignment and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed for
the purposes therein contained.
Nøtgry Public
My Commission Expires WOOD, Notary Public
[Notary's Seal Here] My Commission Expires January 9, 2007

Attorney Docket No: 05918-294001
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereto set my hand and seal at Korwell GH
this 380 day of 1000 day of 10
L.S
ALEXANDER J. NEEB
State of Georgia:
: ss.
County of Gwynett:
Before me this 23rd day of October, 2003, personally
appeared ALEXANDER J. NEEB known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to
the foregoing Assignment and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed
for the millione in contained. Stephanie B. Deal Notary Public
My Commission Expires: July 14, 2005 [North & Seal Here's Annual Management of the Commission of the
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereto set my hand and seal at Appleton, wi
this 3074 day of October, 2003
JOSEPH E. PIERCE L.S.
State of Workson:
: ss.
County of While bage:
Before me this 30th day of Colober, 2003, personally
appeared JOSEPH E. PIERCE known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the
foregoing Assignment and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed for
the purposes therein contained.
Notary Public
My Commission Expires: 8-4-04
[Notary's Seal Here]

Attorney Docket No: 05918-294001/ IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereto set my hand and seal at Hos well, Ha this 23 rd day of October, 2003 State of Georgia County of <u>Gwanett</u> Before me this 23rd day of October, 2003, personally appeared RICHARD J. SCHMIDT known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing was in ment and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed contained. ranie B. Deal My Commission Expires: July 14, 2005. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereto set my hand and seal at Meenah, Wisconsin this 30th day of October, 2003 State of low Menses: County of Winnelson: Before me this day of Ectober, 20 03, personally appeared RICHARD W. TANZER known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing Assignment and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed for the purposes therein contained.

My Commission Expires: 8-4-04

[Notary's Seal Here]

RECORDED: 12/31/2003

20734056.doc

Page 6 of 6